Repayments of loans on company owned insurance policies   —   (44,442)
Current and deferred income taxes   10,349   51,169
Other   (53,350)   (27,896)

Cash provided by operations   53,679   88,137

Cash used for investment:
Expenditures for property and equipment   (69,632)   (93,511)
Proceeds from sale of assets   259   6,173

Cash used for investment   (69,373)   (87,338)

Cash used for financing:
Cash dividends paid   (3,286)   (2,698)
Changes in debt, net   (6,116)   (22,512)
Other   (8,550)   (3,259)

Cash used for financing   (17,952)   (28,469)

Effect of exchange rates on cash and cash equivalents   (1,569)   3,426
Decrease in cash and cash equivalents   (35,215)   (24,244)
Cash and cash equivalents at beginning of period   462,326   486,570

Cash and cash equivalents at end of period   $ 427,111   $ 462,326

9

OFFICEMAX INCORPORATED AND SUBSIDIARIES
CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF OPERATIONS

NON-GAAP RECONCILIATION
(unaudited)

(millions, except per-share amounts)

   Quarter Ended
   December 31, 2011   December 25, 2010

As

Reported   Adjustments
As

Adjusted
As

Reported   Adjustments
As

Adjusted
Sales   $1,835.8   $ —   $1,835.8   $1,766.2   $ —   $1,766.2
Cost of goods sold and occupancy costs   1,385.8   —   1,385.8   1,320.2   —   1,320.2

Gross profit   449.9   —   449.9   446.0   —   446.0

Operating expenses:
Operating, selling and general and administrative expenses   419.6   —   419.6   415.2   —   415.2
Asset impairments (a)   11.2   (11.2)   —   11.0   (11.0)   —
Other operating expenses (income), net (b)   6.6   (6.6)   —   (8.3)   8.3   —

Total operating expenses   437.4   (17.8)   419.6   417.9   (2.7)   415.2
Operating income   12.6   17.8   30.4   28.1   2.7   30.8

Other income (expense):
Interest expense   (18.4)   —   (18.4)   (18.2)   —   (18.2)
Interest income   11.1   —   11.1   10.8   —   10.8

   (7.3)   —   (7.3)   (7.4)   —   (7.4)

Pre-tax income   5.2   17.8   23.0   20.7   2.7   23.4
Income tax expense   (1.7)   (6.3)   (8.0)   (7.5)   (1.0)   (8.5)

Net income attributable to OfficeMax and noncontrolling interest   3.5   11.5   15.0   13.2   1.7   14.9
Joint venture results attributable to noncontrolling interest   (0.1)   —   (0.1)   (0.5)   —   (0.5)

Net income attributable to OfficeMax   3.4   11.5   14.9   12.7   1.7   14.4

Preferred dividends   (0.5)   —   (0.5)   (0.6)   —   (0.6)

Net income available to OfficeMax common shareholders   $ 2.9   $ 11.5   $ 14.4   $ 12.1   $ 1.7   $ 13.8

Basic income per common share:   $ 0.03   $ 0.13   $ 0.17   $ 0.14   $ 0.02   $ 0.16

Diluted income per common share:   $ 0.03   $ 0.13   $ 0.17   $ 0.14   $ 0.02   $ 0.16

Weighted Average Shares
Basic   86,127   86,127   85,038   85,038
Diluted   87,333   87,333   86,722   86,722

Note: Totals may not foot / crossfoot due to rounding
(a) Fourth quarters of 2011 and 2010 include non-cash charges of $11.2 million and $11.0 million, respectively, to impair fixed assets associated with certain

Retail stores in the U.S. These charges reduced net income by $6.8 million and $6.7 million, or $0.08 per diluted share, for both 2011 and 2010.
(b) Fourth quarter of 2011 includes $6.6 million of severance charges, $6.0 million in Contract related to restructuring in Australia, Canada and New Zealand

and $0.6 million in Corporate. These items reduced net income by $4.7 million, or $0.05 per diluted share for the fourth quarter of 2011. Fourth quarter of
2010 includes income of $2.8 million to adjust previously established reserves for severance and store closures as well as income of $5.5 million related to
the adjustment of a reserve associated with our legacy building materials manufacturing facility near Elma, Washington due to the sale of the facility's
equipment and the termination of the lease. These items increased net income by $5.0 million, or $0.06 per diluted share for the fourth quarter of 2010.

10

OFFICEMAX INCORPORATED AND SUBSIDIARIES
CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF OPERATIONS

NON-GAAP RECONCILIATION
(unaudited)

(millions, except per-share amounts)

   Year Ended
   December 31, 2011   December 25, 2010

As

Reported   Adjustments
As

Adjusted
As

Reported   Adjustments
As

Adjusted
Sales   $7,121.2   $ —   $7,121.2   $7,150.0   $ —   $7,150.0
Cost of goods sold and occupancy costs   5,312.0   —   5,312.0   5,300.3   —   5,300.3

Gross profit   1,809.2   —   1,809.2   1,849.7   —   1,849.7

Operating expenses:
Operating, selling and general and administrative expenses   1,691.0   —   1,691.0   1,689.1   —   1,689.1

Asset impairments (a)   11.2   (11.2)   —   11.0   (11.0)   —
Other operating expenses, net (b)   20.5   (20.5)   —   3.1   (3.1)   —

Total operating expenses   1,722.7   (31.7)   1,691.0   1,703.2   (14.1)   1,689.1

Operating income   86.5   31.7   118.2   146.5   14.1   160.6

Other income (expense):
Interest expense   (73.1)   —   (73.1)   (73.3)   —   (73.3)
Interest income   44.0   —   44.0   42.6   —   42.6
Other income (expense), net   0.3   —   0.3   (0.1)   —   (0.1)

   (28.8)   —   (28.8)   (30.8)   —   (30.8)

Pre-tax income   57.6   31.7   89.4   115.7   14.1   129.8
Income tax expense   (19.5)   (11.2)   (30.7)   (41.9)   (5.4)   (47.3)

Net income attributable to OfficeMax and noncontrolling interest   38.1   20.5   58.7   73.8   8.7   82.5
Joint venture results attributable to noncontrolling interest   (3.2)   —   (3.2)   (2.7)   (2.7)

Net income attributable to OfficeMax   34.9   20.5   55.4   71.1   8.7   79.8

Preferred dividends   (2.1)   —   (2.1)   (2.5)   —   (2.5)

Net income available to OfficeMax common shareholders   $ 32.8   $ 20.5   $ 53.3   $ 68.6   $ 8.7   $ 77.3

Basic income per common share:   $ 0.38   $ 0.24   $ 0.62   $ 0.81   $ 0.10   $ 0.91

Diluted income per common share:   $ 0.38   $ 0.24   $ 0.61   $ 0.79   $ 0.10   $ 0.89

Weighted Average Shares
Basic   85,881   85,881   84,908   84,908
Diluted   86,997   86,997   86,512   86,512

Note: Totals may not foot / crossfoot due to rounding
(a) 2011 and 2010 include non-cash charges of $11.2 million and $11.0 million, respectively, to impair fixed assets associated with certain Retail stores in the

U.S. These charges reduced net income by $6.8 million and $6.7 million, or $0.08 per diluted share, for 2011 and 2010.
(b) 2011 and 2010 include charges recorded in our Retail segment related to store closures in the U.S. of $5.6 million and $13.1 million, respectively, which

reduced net income available to OfficeMax common shareholders by $3.4 million and $8.0 million, or $0.04 and $0.09 per diluted share for 2011 and 2010,